previously completed acquisitions as well as expenses rec-
ognised for previously capitalised arrangement fees for the
replaced financing. Financial income amounted to MSEK 152.6
(52.9) and mainly pertained to effects from exchange-rate
fluctuations. In conjunction with the IPO, the company has
refinanced previous loans and created a capital structure with
more favourable loan conditions and a lower debt/equity ratio.

Tax
Tax for the period amounted to MSEK –9.9 (–33.0), of which
MSEK –77.0 pertains to current tax and MSEK 67.2 pertains to
deferred tax. The tax rate is explained by deferred tax revenue
on tax losses, mainly in the UK, items affecting comparability as
well as deductible costs for new issues recognised in equity.

Profit/loss for the period
Profit/loss for the period totalled MSEK –307.2 (62.8). Basic and
diluted earnings per share amounted to SEK –2.71 (–0.78).

Proforma
To facilitate comparisons with regard to completed acquisi-
tions, financial information is also presented in proforma form,
as if all acquisitions during the 2020 and 2021 financial years
were consolidated as of 1 January 2020. For further information
on the derivation, refer to pages 127–128. Proforma net sales
increased 9.7 percent during the year to MSEK 1,963.8 (1,789.5),
corresponding to growth adjusted for currency effects of 10.7
percent. Proforma adjusted EBITDA increased 9.9 percent to
MSEK 707.2 (643.6) and the proforma adjusted EBITDA margin
was 36.0 percent (36.0).

Cash flow
Cash flow reported for the period amounted to MSEK –111.9
(345.4).

Cash flow from operating activities totalled MSEK 127.1 (47.3),
negatively impacted by interest payments of MSEK –184.3.
Cash flow before changes in working capital amounted to MSEK
173.2 (–31.5) and changes in working capital totalled MSEK
–46.1 (78.9). Increased operating receivables, including invento-
ries impacted cash flow negatively by MSEK –7.9 (–13.8).
Decreased operating liabilities impacted cash flow negatively by

MSEK –73.6 (43.1). Higher deferred income impacted cash flow
positively by MSEK 35.4 (49.6).

Cash flow from investing activities totalled MSEK –3,977.7
(–2,768.1) and mainly pertained to the acquisitions of NBS
Group and Glenigan in the first quarter and the acquisition of BCI
in the fourth quarter. Cash flow from investments in tangible and
intangible assets amounted to MSEK –94.0 (–22.7).

Cash flow from financing activities totalled MSEK 3,738.6
(3,066.1), primarily attributable to increased borrowing of MSEK
5,481.7 and the new share issues in the first, second and fourth
quarters of MSEK 4,262.5 related to the acquisitions and the
listing. For further information, refer to Note 32 Business combi-
nations and Note 27 Liabilities to credit institutions. Repayment
of lease liabilities totalled MSEK –28.1 (–5.0).

Working capital
Net working capital totalled MSEK –587.3 (–393.6) at the end of
the period. Accounts receivable increased MSEK 207.9 and
other current receivables increased MSEK 63.6 compared with